Undertaking Shareholders, please refer to paragraph 1(f) of Part 10 (Additional Information
Required for Offer of Securities by way of Rights Issue) of this Offer Information Statement.

Undertaking Shareholders Minimum Resultant Holding after Rights Issue

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(i) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Undertaking Shareholders hold;

(ii) the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares;

(iii) the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares; and

(iv) all Rights Shares are subscribed for by the Entitled Shareholders such that the Undertaking
Shareholders subscribe only for their pro rata entitlements (or otherwise as set out in the
Irrevocable Undertakings) and are not required to subscribe for any excess Rights Shares,

the shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholders in the Company pursuant to the Rights Issue
shall be as set out below:

Undertaking
Shareholder(s)

No. of Shares
before Rights

Issue

% of Shares
before Rights

Issue(1)

No. of Shares
immediately
after Rights

Issue

% of Shares
immediately
after Rights

Issue(2)

JBC Group Undertaking Shareholders

JBC 138,030,000 45.52% 146,427,400 42.26%

GLB 6,799,366 2.24% 7,770,704 2.24%

THK 5,148,067 1.70% 5,883,505 1.70%

Total 149,977,433 49.46% 160,081,609 46.20%

TYJ Group Undertaking Shareholders

TYJ 72,934,366 24.05% 94,674,732 27.32%

GSH 2,055,600 0.68% 2,349,257 0.68%

Total 74,989,966 24.73% 97,023,989 28.00%

Notes:

(1) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares.

Undertaking Shareholders Maximum Resultant Holding after Rights Issue

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(i) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the Undertaking Shareholders hold;

(ii) the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares;

TAKE-OVER LIMITS

29

(iii) other than the Undertaking Shareholders, no Entitled Shareholder subscribes for any Rights
Shares such that the Undertaking Shareholders are required to subscribe for all the Excess
Rights Shares in accordance with the Irrevocable Undertakings;

(iv) the excess Rights Shares subscribed for by TYJ shall be scaled down such that the
aggregate shareholdings of the TYJ Group Undertaking Shareholders in the Company
following completion of the Rights Issue will not exceed 29.90%; and

(v) JBC is the party within the JBC Group Undertaking Shareholders which subscribes for the
excess Rights Shares, and JBC shall subscribe for all remaining Excess Rights Shares
unsubscribed by TYJ,

the shareholdings of the Undertaking Shareholders in the Company pursuant to the Rights Issue
shall be as set out below:

Undertaking
Shareholders

No. of Shares
before Rights

Issue

% of Shares
before Rights

Issue(1)

No. of Shares
immediately
after Rights

Issue

% of Shares
immediately
after Rights

Issue(2)

JBC Group Undertaking Shareholders

JBC 138,030,000 45.52% 151,019,710 43.58%

GLB 6,799,366 2.24% 7,770,704 2.24%

THK 5,148,067 1.70% 5,883,505 1.70%

Total 149,977,433 49.46% 164,673,919 47.52%

TYJ Group Undertaking Shareholders

TYJ 72,934,366 24.05% 101,258,503 29.22%

GSH 2,055,600 0.68% 2,349,257 0.68%

Total 74,989,966 24.73% 103,607,760 29.90%

Notes:

(1) The number of Shares in issue as at the Record Date is 303,199,966 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the number of Shares in issue on completion of the Rights Issue is 346,514,246 Shares.

In view of the above, it is not expected that the JBC Group Undertaking Shareholders or the TYJ
Group Undertaking Shareholders will incur an obligation to make a mandatory general offer for the
Shares in the Company under Rule 14 of the Code upon completion of the Rights Issue.

TAKE-OVER LIMITS

30

PART 2 – IDENTITY OF DIRECTORS, ADVISERS AND AGENTS

Directors

1. Provide the names and addresses of each of the directors or equivalent persons of the